## ORDINANCE NO. 0-83- 14

## AN ORDINANCE SETTING RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP ON ALL CITY COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable and beneficial that all members of boards and commissions of the City of Conway, Arkansas, should be residents of the City of Conway, Arkansas, in order to better insure that the interests of the people of Conway would be served,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. That all persons bereafter appointed to any board, commission or other non-compensated appointive position on a similar entity, however designated, shall reside within the city limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas in order to be eligible to serve in their respective capacity. Any person who is a member of such a board, commission, or other entity who removes his residence without the the city limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas, shall be immediately ineligible to further serve in said capacity as board member or commissioner, and a successor shall be named to replace said board member or commissioner as now provided by law or ordinance.

SECTION 2. That all ordinances or parts or ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. That in order to ensure the responsiveness of all city/boards and commissions to the needs of the citizens of the City of Conway an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Sill W\_ht

Passed on 22nd March 1983 Attest:

Martha Hastwick

`\_\_\_\_\_